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Vicar’s Reflections

Are We Listening?
Dear Friends in Christ,

At the very outset, | wish you all a blessed New Year.

A young and successful businessman was travelling down a
neighbourhood street, and going a bit too fast in his new car. He was
watching for kids darting in and out from between the other parked
vehicles, and he slowed down a bit when he thought he saw something.
As his car passed, no children appeared. Instead, a brick smashed
into the car’s side.

He slammed on the brakes and stopped the car to see where the
brick came from. The angry driver then jumped out of the car and
grabbed the nearest kid, and pushed him up against another car. “What
was that all about and who are you? Just what are you doing? That’s
a new car and the brick you threw is going to cost a lot of money. Why
did you do it?”

The young boy was apologetic: “Please, mister ..... please. I'm sorry
but | did not know what else to do”, he pleaded. I threw the brick
because no one else would stop .....". With tears rolling down his face
and off his chin, the youth pointed to a space between other cars. “It
is my brother”, he said. “He fell out of his wheelchair and | can't lift him
up”. Now sobbing, the boy asked the stunned executive, “Would you
please help me get him back into his wheelchair? He is hurt and he is
too heavy for me”.

Moved beyond words, the driver tried to swallow the rapidly swelling
lump in his throat. He hurriedly lifted the handicapped boy back in to
his wheelchair. Then he took out a linen handkerchief and dabbed at
the fresh scrapes and cuts on the boy. A quick look told him that
everything was going to be okay.

“Thank you and may God bless you” the grateful child told the stranger.
Too shook up for words, the man watched the boy push his wheelchair
bound brother down the road towards their home.
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It was a long, slow walk back to his new car. The damage was very
noticeable, but the driver never bothered to go to a tinkering shop to
repair the dented side. He kept the dent there to remind him of this
message: “Don’t go through life so fast, that someone has to throw a
brick at you to get your attention.” God whispers in our souls and He
speaks to our hearts. Sometimes, when we don’t take the time to
listen, He throws a brick at us. Are we listening?

As we step into a new year let us find time to listen and respond
positively to our Master.

May God bless you all.

Yours in His Vineyard
4
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Harvest Festival Receipts upto 20-12-2015

1. Thank Offering (827 covers) 19,28,710.00
2. Auction 4,51,410.00
3.  Offertory 49,490.00
4. Sale of Food Coupon 1,16,620.00
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Stalls
1. Sunday School 32,664.00
2. Youth Movement 55,000.00
3.  Young Family Fellowship (approx) 85,000.00
4.  Womens' Fellowship 56,505.00
5.  Choir 44,000.00
6. Ecology Forum 9,870.00
7. Tamil Service Group (approx) 40,000.00
8.  Hindi Service Group 3,100.00
Total Rs. 28,72,369.00
Total expenses incurred so far 3,63,647.00
Net Income Rs. 25,08,722.00

Parish Directory
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X’mas Carol Rounds
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No. of houses visited by each Area Prayer Group as informed by
the conveners is given below:

1. Kesavadasapuram 84
2. Kowdiar - Kuravankonam 45
3. Kunnukuzhy - Barton Hill 29
4. Medical College - Kannammoola 35
5. Nanthencode 40
6. Pattom - Plamoodu 30
7. Peroorkada 7
8. Pettah - Anayara - Manacaud 11
9. Pongumoodu - Sreekariyam 12
10. Poojappura - Karamana - Pappanamcode 36
11. PTP Nagar - Vattiyoorkavu - Thirumala 72
(&lmIam” &eeIdm’
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CHRIST CHURCH CONVENTION

The Christ Church Annual Convention 2016 will be conducted
from Friday, 8" January to Sunday 10" January 2016.
Dr. George Samuel of Thiruvalla, Dean of the Haggai Institute
for Advanced Leadership, Hawaii, USA, and a renowned
Theologian, Nuclear Scientist, author and orator, will be the
main speaker. There will be inspiring songs by the Church
Convention Choir. All are invited to participate and be blessed.

Vicar
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CHRISTMAS CAROL SERVICE
24t December 2015
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Organization Corner

Golden Age Fellowshipl

The Golden Age Fellowship conducted a one-day Picnic-cum Retreat
at Kanyakumari on Wednesday, 9" December 2016, under the
leadership of Rev. Saji Cheriyan Mammen. Atotal of 38 people, including
a Sunday School student, participated.

The next Bi-monthly Worship Service will be conducted on Friday, 8™
January 2016 at 7.30 AM. Your prayerful presence will be greatly
appreciated.

Youth Fellowship I

The Youth Fellowship, by the grace of God, celebrated this Christmas
by spreading cheer among the lesser privileged in society. On
December 12", at the CMS Boys’ Home and at the Orthodox Homes
for Boys and Girls, we ushered in the festive season with Christmas
songs and an activity based session on the theme of Christmas by Mr
Joby Navajeevan who is associated with Excel Ministries. The one
hour laughter-filled session was capped off with the children being
treated with Christmas sweets.

On December 19", our vicar Rev. Dr. Mathew Varkey Achen led us in
a Carol evening at the Cheshire Home, where we sang Carol songs,
and the Christmas message was shared by Achen. We were moved
by the testimony of the inmates of the Home, as to how they have
always looked forward to our monthly visits. The evening was wound
up with cake distribution as the song “Merry Christmas” was sung.

CHANGE OF ADDRESS

Mr. M.T. Eapen (ID E-005) has shifted his residence to the
following address:

‘Mepurathu’, EVRA 157, Edapazhanii,

Kochar Road, Trivandrum 695 014

Tel: 9562444738
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01-01-2016  Covenant Day
God’s Call for Committed Partnership

New Year

mmden I1SIgloMOTIMVEs (9smisl miMwo) aesMAilg
OT : Deut. 10:12-22 Epistle : 1 Thes. 4:1-8

Psalm: 23 Gospel : Mk. 10:35-45

7.30 a.m. H.E. (English)
03-01-2016 2" Sunday after Christmas

Epiphany

Revelation for Salvation

ROAVENWIBS ONIGIIS

OT : Ex. 3:1-14 Epistle : Acts. 16:6-10
Psalm: 27 Gospel : John 12:20-32
6.15a.m. H.E. (Tamil)

7.15a.m. H.E. (English)
9.45 a.m. H.E. (Malayalam)
6.00 p.m. Evening Worship at Zenana Chapel

06-01-2016  H.E. (English) 6.00 p.m. Wednesday
08-01-2016  H.E. (Malayalam) 7.30 a.m. Friday
10-01-2016 1t Sunday after Epiphany

Be Holy

ailzRVEIVIGIEN}S:.

OT : Deut. 7:1-11 Epistle : Eph. 5:18-20

Psalm:5 Gospel : John 17:13-17

6.15 a.m. Matins (Tamil)
7.15a.m. H.E. (English)

9.45 a.m. Matins (Malayalam)
7.00 a.m. H.E. at Zion Hall

6.00 p.m. H.E. at Zenana Chapel

13-01-2016  H.E. (Malayalam) 6.00 p.m. Wednesday
15-01-2016  H.E. (Malayalam) 7.30 a.m. Friday

17-01-2016 2" Sunday after Epiphnay
One Body and One Baptism
803 BE1eM B8R} MiaiimMaw]o
OT : Amos 9:5-12 Epistle : Eph. 4:1-6
Psalm: 115 Gospel : Matt. 16:13-20
6.15 a.m. Matins (Tamil)
7.15a.m. H.E. (English)
9.45 a.m. H.E. (Malayalam)
6.00 p.m. Evening Worship at Zenana Chapel

20-01-2016  H.E. (English) 6.00 p.m. Wednesday
22-01-2016  H.E. (Malayalam) 7.30 a.m. Friday
24-01-2016  Ecumenical Sunday

9th Sunday before Easter

United in Love

MEMaNODIO 6o )6 1S]

OT : Deut. 4:1-10 Epistle : 1 Cor. 1:10-18

Psalm : 30 John 15:11-17
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6.15 a.m. Matins (Tamil)

7.15 a.m. Matins (English)

9.45 a.m. H.E. (Malayalam)

7.00 a.m. H.E. at Zion Hall

6.00 p.m. Evening Worship at Zenana Chapel
27-01-2016  H.E. (English) 6.00 p.m. Wednesday
29-01-2016 H.E. (Malayalam) 7.30 a.m. Friday
31-01-2016 8™ Sunday Before

The Corruption of Creation

MY2islwies aeilmm

OT : Isa 5:1-13 Epistle : Gal. 1:5-10

Psalm : 8 Gospel : Luke 10:13-16

6.15 a.m. Matins (Tamil)

7.15a.m. H.E. (English)

9.45 a.m. H.E. (Malayalam)

6.00 p.m. Evening Worship at Zenana Chapel
03-02-2016  H.E. (English) 6.00 p.m. Wednesday
05-02-2016 H.E. (Malayalam) 7.30 a.m. Friday
07-02-2016 7" Sunday before Easter

Lent : A time of Redemption
emm3 : afleemsycilang mawo
Epistle : Rom. 2:1-13
Gospel : John 5:1-9

OT :Is. 58:1-14

Pslam : 6

6.15a.m. H.E. (Tamil)
7.15a.m. H.E. (English)
9.45 a.m. H.E. (Malayalam)

6.00 p.m. Evening Worship at Zenana Chapel

| Roster For Reading Lessons I

Date First Lesson Second Lesson
03-01-2016 |Mr. Sudhi George Verghis | Mrs. Georgina Mathen
10-01-2016 |Mr. Vinod Das Mathew Dr. Indumathi Rajakumar
17-01-2016 |Mr. A.G. Abraham Mrs. Jessie Mathew
24-01-2016 |Dr. Ebenezer Rajakumar | Mrs. Jessy George
31-01-2016 | Mr. Franklin Knox Mrs. Jessy John
07-02-2016 |Mr. George John Mrs. Jyothi Jacob

Date First Lesson Second Lesson
03-01-2016 | Mr. P.J. Daniel Mrs. Jilu Job
10-01-2016 | Mr. Eipe Kuruvilla Sr. Annamma Mathew
17-01-2016 | Mr. George Mathew Vilayil | Mrs. Jolly Job
24-01-2016 |Mr. C.T. John Mrs. Kunjumariamma
31-04-2016 | Mr. M.M. John Mrs. Mable Mathen
07-02-2016 | Mr. Korah Abraham Mrs. Marykutty Abraham
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Programme for January

All Sundays

Sunday School 8 AM Bible Study

(Youth Fellowship) — After the English
Service

Prayer Meeting (Almaya Fellowship) —
After the Malayalam Service

Hindi Service at Centenary Hall — 4.30 PM
All Fridays

Choir Practice (English) — 5.00 PM

All Saturdays

Intercessory Prayer (Youth Fellowship) -
430 P M

Choir Practice (Junior Choir) — 4.30 PM
Choir Practice (Malayalam) — 5.00 PM
8" — Friday

Intercessory Prayer - 10 AM

Bible Study (Golden Age Fellowship) —
After the Intercessory Prayer.

12* - Tuesday

Prison Visit - (Women’s Fellowship) - 2
PM

16" - Saturday

Bible Study (Women’s Fellowship) — 3.30
PM

22" — Friday

Visiting the Sick (Golden Age Fellowship)
-9.00 AM

23 - Saturday

House Visit (Women’s Fellowship) — 10
AM

26" - Tuesday

Prison Visit (Women'’s Fellowship) 2 PM

) Obituary

Dr. Thomas Mathew, Kochupurackal, Aged 68 (I D No.
280) Expired on 2nd December 2015 and was buried in
the Christ Church Cemetery on 4th December 2015.

2015.

Mrs. Aleyamma Joseph, Mundaplackal, Aged 77 (I D
No. 1115) Expired on 11th December 2015 and was
buried in the Christ Church Cemetery on 12th December

Mrs. Accamma Samuel, Vengal, Aged 77 (I D No. 127)
Expired on 12th December 2015 and was buried in the
Christ Church Cemetery on 14th December 2015.

December 2015.

Mrs. T V Annamma, Pulimoottil, Aged 100 (I D No. 888)
Expired on 15th December 2015 and was buried in the
Holy Trinity Cathedral Cemetery, Kottayam on 16th




7" Death Anniversary
18" January 2016

Mrs. Leena Ipe

Valanjattill (ID 1045, 1-003)
(Prasant Nagar, Thiruvananthapuram)

Remembered by: Family Members




Second Death Anniversary
1%t January 2016

In Loving Memory Of Our Pappa

P. Isaac Kurien

Puthiyadam, Tutor’s Lane,
Statue, Trivandrum (Old ID 667)

“You are always with us,
You are in our hearts”

Remembered by:
Anita & Sunny, Lata & Sabu, Rita & Jose, Preeta & Georgy,
Tim, Kim, Subin, Dhiya, Dan, Joel and Leah




P.G. Jacob Saly Jacob
Thandath (Mavelikara) (Modayil, Mallappally)

7Tth August 1994 21st December 2003

Thandath

Vattiyoorkavu P.O.
Trivandrum 695013

Both Called to Eternity at the Age of 78

Remembered by:
Ajy George Jacob and Family (ID 1282, A-056)




Second Death Anniversary
26" December 2015

In Loving Memory Of

Mrs. Annamma Abraham (87)
Malyakal

08-02-1927 to 26-12-2014

Fondly Remembered by: Loved Ones (ID S-049)




4™ Death Anniversary
5" January 2016

Mrs. Aleyamma Mathew
Perakathuseril, Paruthippara (ID 136, M-085)

Remembered by
Prof. P.M. Mathew
Babu, Geetha, Anisha, Anupa
Moly, Abu, Manu, Anu




5" Death Anniversary
20" January 2016
In Loving Memory of

Mrs. Leela Mathew

W/o. Mr. |. Mathew
‘Malloothra’, Chackai, Trivandrum (ID 920, M-065)

“Safe in the arms of Jesus, Safe on His gentle breast,
There by His love o'ershaded, Sweetly my soul shall rest”

Remembered by: Family Members
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Area Prayer Meetings

Time Area Name D Phone

02-01-2016 Saturday

4.30 PM Peroorkada Mr John P Zachariah 810  J-085 2433434

03-01-2016 Sunday

4.00 PM Peroorkada Rev. Dr. Jacob Verghis 823  J-001 2432560

5.30 PM Peroorkada Mr. P J Chandy 908  C-006 2435867
(Lane I, NPP Nagar, Peroorkada)

4.30 PM PTP-Vattiyoorkavu Dr. V' T Philip 1255 P-018 9446684868

04-01-2016 Monday

4.30 PM Kowdiar - Kuravan. Mr. Thompson Kripanand T-077 9495302071

07-01-2016 Thursday

4.30 PM Peroorkada Mr Samuel David 850  S-020 2431033

09-01-2016 Saturday
4.30 PM Kesavadasapuram Mr K Mathew Kurien 140 M-068 2543646

10-01-2016 Sunday

4.30 PM Kesavadasapuram Mr Daniel Roy 164 D-010 2530496
17-01-2016 Sunday
4.00 PM Peroorkada Mr P K Mathew 821 M-063 2431363
4.00 PM Poojappura Mr M S Joseph, IAS 1115  J-156 2494282
(Centenary Hall)
4.30 Pm Med Coll-Kannam Mr Joseph Mathew — J-155 9895635458
24-01-2016 Sunday
4.00 PM Pettah-Mnacaud Mr | Mathew 920 M-085 2507070

4.00 PM PTP-Vattiyoorkavu Mrs Aleyamma Kurien 1257  A-066 2360098

31-01-2016 Sunday
4.30 PM Pongumoodu-Sreek ~ Mr Wilson P Mathew 1034  W-003 9495336753

ROTA FOR BIBLE READING IN DIVINE SERVICES

As you are aware, we are following a system of assigning Bible
Readings in Divine Services to those who volunteer, and a rota is
accordingly published in TIDINGS. We have requested the members
who have volunteered to inform the Church Wardens in case of any
inconvenience, on the previous Saturday so that alternate
arrangements can be made. It is essential that members who
undertake this important part of the Divine Services are present in the
Church at least 15 minutes prior to commencement of worship, and
that they ensure that they get familiarised with the marker ribbon in
their portion of the Bible, to avoid possible mistakes. Of late, the above
practices are not being followed, resulting in the absence of those
who have volunteered to take up the responsibility, or of mistakes in
readings being committed. My we therefore, once again exhort all
those who are doing this service to follow the above procedures so
that the important ministry of the Word of God is orderly during our
Services.
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Contributions

From 25-11-2015 to 21-12-2015 Vehicle Fund
BOOK COLLECTIONS Capt. T.M. Punnen 900
Poor Patient Fund Rs. Mr. Benoy Hezakiel . 500
Mr.P.V. Varkey 4,000 | Church Compound Maintenance
L. Mr. P.V. Varkey 1,000
Parkal / Jangedu Mission
A well wisher 10,000 Home °f. Love, Parkal
Mrs. Annamma T George 500 A.weII W'Sher 10,000
Mrs. Annamma T George 500 | Bible Society
Palayam Area Prayer 380 | Mr. Saji Sam George 500
Palayam Area Prayer 420 | Mr.Y John 1,000
Mr. Isaac Itty 1,000
Parkal Orphanage Thank Offering
A wel Wls.her. ) 10,000 Mr. George M. Koshy 200
Charkhari Mission Mr & Mrs T M Thomas 3,000
A well wisher 10,000 | Dr. Thomas Mathai 500
Mr. C.D. Kurien 1,000 Food for the Needy
Uttaranchal Mission Mrs. Annamma T George 500
A well wisher 10,000 Mrs. Annamma T George 500
Mrs. Annamma T George 500 | Mr. Jibu D Solomon 2,000
- Mr .Beney Tharian 4,000
Andhra Mission Mr. Manjith G J 2,000
A well wisher 10,000
Mrs. Annie G Varah 1000 Mrs. Mary Joseph 500
rs. Annie \seorge varghese ' Mr. George John 5,000
Bible Society . .
T Marriage Donation
Mysore Mission Samuel David 8,000
A well wisher 10,000 | varghese Mathew 2,000
Mrs. Annamma T George 500 | Varghese Thottathil 5,000

PRAY FOR OUR CHURCH

‘Pray without ceasing’, St. Paul exhorts the church.
A prayerful church is a powerful church. Hence we are bound to pray.

| request your attention and earnest prayers for the following matters:

e An overall revival of the Church

Those who are sick and bedridden

A positive judgment for recovering our Parking Area

For the matrimonial matters of our youngsters

Celebration of the Bicentenary of our Diocese

Activities of various Church Organizations and Area Prayer Groups

Vicar
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Rev. Saji Cheriyan Mammen
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Birthdays - January 2016

01 Mrs. Rebakkal Samuel Koilraja ~ S-026 | 19 Mrs. Rachel Benjamin B-015
Mrs. Treasure Mathew P-002 Mrs. Mini Mathew M-087
Mrs. Shally Susan Jacob A-085 | 22 Mrs. Jolly Job J-080
Mrs. Kochurani Tilak Baker T-068 Mrs. Manju M Varghese B-052

02 Mrs. Dawny Ratnam A-025 | 23 Mrs. Moncy Benchamin B-011

03 Mrs. Susan Mathew M-077 | 24 Mrs. Sarasu Philip P-011
Mrs. Rosamma John J-125 Mrs. Vimala S Mathew S-023
Mrs. Mary Thomas T-040 Mrs. J Raichel Thomas T-066
Mrs. Smitha Elizabeth John B-023 Mrs. Salomi Isaac 1-006

04 Mrs. Rajamma Mathai M-050 Mrs. Sheila Mary Jose A-109
Mrs. K J Aleyamma A-067 Mrs. Rani Solomon A-055
Mrs. Rajl Deepak D-020 Mrs. Dlncy Zachariah D-019

05 Mrs. Sara George G-016 | 25 Mrs. Ashalatha Joseph J-157
Mrs. Sarmila John R-009 | 26 Mrs. Jiji Reji R-037

Mrs. Aleyamma Mathew M-082

08 Mrs. Ashley S Koshy R-010 e
Mrs. Thankamma Stephen S-087 Mrs. Bini Roy R-061
Mrs. Valsa George G-022 | 27 Mrs. Susan lIsaac R-018
Mrs. Minnu Serene Jacob R-048 Mrs. Vinith Mary Vinod V-039

09 Mrs. Mariyamma John M-021 Mrs. Sheeja Y C-003
Mrs. Leelamma Peter J-063 | 28 Mrs. Santha Mary Joseph S-127

Mrs. Mariamma M John J-105

1 m;z I/_-\ejngoizrr]nnma Jlj.ggg Mrs. Kunjumariamma P C A-087
Mrs. Jaya Anna Kurien V-029 Mrs. Swlapna Lia Anil J-066

12 Mrs. Betty J Eapen J-095 | 29 Nre- Anitha :C;Jr'g . g
mg isg:lm'\r/lnaa}[hiar\]cob I\(/\IIS(ZJ; Mrs. Jayamma George V-023
Mrs. Accamma A J S-089 30 Mrs. Sherly Daniel D-006
Mrs. Usha Lincoln L-008 Mrs. Mini Samuel B-035
Mrs. Suja Susan Thomas B-008 | 31 Mrs. Suja Baby George B-004
Mrs. Susan P Joseph P-038 | 01.Feb
Mrs. Divya Sara Chandy Y-001, Mrs. Anitha Joseph D-029

13 Mrs. Nidhi Rajeev R-012 Mrs. Deepa Joseph B-049
Mrs. Elizabeth Benjamin B-014 | 02 Mrs. Suja Sugu S-097

14 Mrs. Achamma Varghese A-040 | o3 Mrs. Ja .

o ) . Jays Koshy 0-001
Mrs. Roshini GGOI’QG Ninan G-058 Mrs. Indira Mathew Punnen P-043
Mrs. Susan George T-020 Mrs. Aileyamma Thomas M M-019
Mrs. Mary Ann Sam A-072 Mrs. Susan K Alex K-044

17  Mrs. Sosamma Abraham G-024 Mrs. Elizabeth Jose J-142

Mrs. g/lary Ne:uGI(\a/lc?rtg:W ’\é%?i 04 Mrs. Rekha Mariam Varghese ~ V-011

rs. Sosamm -
Mrs. Nimmy Susan Kurian A-134 | 05 Mrs. Betsy Jacob J-047
; 06 Mrs. Aleyamma Thomas T-028

18 Mrs. Alice Mathew A-075 )

Mrs. Aleyamma Chandy A-068 Mrs. Jisha Sara Jose S-002
Mrs. Sneha Mary John J-131 | 07 Mrs. Mary Isaac J-008
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Wedding Anniversaries - January 2016

01-Jdan

02-Jan

03-Jan

04-Jan

05-Jan

06-Jan

07-Jan

08-Jan

10-Jan

P J George ( Mr & Mrs )

Saji Thomas Kurien ( Mr & Mrs))
Stephen Purushothaman ( Mr & Mrs )
Thomas Joseph ( Mr & Mrs )

Sugu Idyculla Cheriyan ( Mr & Mrs )
Varghese Ninan M ( Mr & Mrs )

Binu Mathew George ( Mr & Mrs )

Jacob Cherian ( Mr & Mrs )
Jacob Mathews ( Mr & Mrs )
Mathews K George ( Mr & Mrs )
Jacob C ( Mr & Mrs )

Sudeep Abraham Koshy ( Mr & Mrs )
Vinod Koshy George ( Mr & Mrs )
Sanju Benjamin Cherian ( Mr & Mrs )
Pratish Alex Pothen ( Mr & Mrs )
Mathew Abraham ( Mr & Mrs )

Jacob Verghis ( Rev Dr & Mrs )
Jacob V John ( Prof & Mrs )

V J Binu ( Col & Mrs))

Y John ( Mr & Mrs )

Jen Abu Koshy ( Mr & Mrs )
Abraham G George ( Mr & Mrs)
Jacob Thomas Davidson ( Mr & Mrs)

Biju Kurien Thomas ( Dr & Dr)
Jacob P ( Mr & Mrs )

Jacob KJ ( Mr & Mrs )

Valson Thampu ( Rev Prof & Dr)

George Koshy P ( Mr & Mrs )
Thomas Ipe ( Mr & Mrs))
Benny Paul Wilson ( Dr & Mrs )
Koshy Varghese ( Mr & Mrs )
Mathew Thomas ( Mr & Mrs )

Jacob George ( Mr & Mrs)
Reji Easo Cherian ( Mr & Mrs )
Sunil Thomas ( Mr & Mrs )
Roy Koshy Philip ( Mr & Mrs )
Vibin Vinod ( Mr & Mrs )

Ray George ( Dr & Dr)

A Samuel Sunil ( Mr & Mrs)
Koshy P J ( Adv & Mrs )

Roy Philip A ( Mr & Mrs )
Ebby P Kuruvilla ( Mr & Mrs )
Rahul Abraham ( Mr & Mrs )

Thomas Kurien K ( Mr & Mrs')
Jacob Thomas ( Mr & Mrs )
Cherian Jacob ( Dr & Dr)
Mathen George ( Mr & Mrs )

G-065
S-006, M-044
S-087
T-020, R-006
S-096
V-011
B-043, V-023

J-029
J-002
M-091
J-051

S-092
V-032, G-003
S-034, C-021

P-036
M-110, S-049

J-001

J-045
B-038
J-100
J-062
A-026
J-036

B-013, T-053
J-011
J-055
V-001

G-015
T-037
B-017, W-004
K-013
M-079, S-082

J-017, T-004
R-032, A-100
S-106
R-066, G-083
V-046, V-034

R-024
S-022
K-015
R-059
E-007, K-046
R-003
T-024
J-050
C-012
M-055, G-078




TIDINGS JANUARY 2016
11-Jan Thomas C M ( Mr & Mrs) T-041
Shibu Joy Edison ( Mr & Mrs ) S-061
Binu Joseph ( Mr & Mrs ) B-041, S-127
12-dan Samuel James Cumberland ( Mr & Mrs ) S-028, R-049
George Koshy ( Mr & Mrs ) G-019
Thomas Kurien ( Mr & Mrs ) T-030, A-066
James P Chacko ( Mr & Mrs) J-058, M-048
13-dan Samuel M J ( Mr & Mrs) S-030, M-033
14-Jan Joseph Thomas M ( Dr & Dr) J-166
Arun Joseph ( Dr & Dr) A-128, J-104
Mohin Georgee George ( Dr & Mrs ) M-102, G-031
Philip Chandy ( Mr & Mrs ) P-026
15-dan K C Thomas ( Mr & Mrs)) T-039
P C Joseph ( Mr & Mrs)) J-158
Thomas Jacob ( Mr & Mrs ) T-011
Joseph Babu ( Mr & Mrs) J-157
Isaac M S ( Mr & Mrs) [-006
Roy Philip ( Mr & Mrs)) R-064
Tomson Jeffry ( Mr & Mrs ) T-071
Roshan Thomas ( Mr & Dr) R-057
16-Jan A J Thomas ( Mr & Mrs ) T-058
Ranjit Thomas M ( Mr & Mrs ) R-022
Philip Mathew ( Mr & Mrs ) P-002, A-063
17-Jan M J Kuruvilla ( Mr & Mrs ) K-045
John Mathew ( Mr & Mrs ) J-093
18-dan Abraham Mathew ( Mr & Mrs ) A-027
KV Benchamin ( Dr & Mrs ) B-011
George Chandy Koruthu ( Mr & Mrs ) G-047
P J Chandy ( Mr & Mrs ) C-006
Varghese Jacob ( Mr & Mrs ) V-017, J-004
Rex David Gama ( Mr & Mrs ) R-047, R-047
Anish Paul ( Mr & Mrs ') A-091
19-dan Koshy Oommen ( Mr & Mrs ) K-022
Viji Abraham Kurien ( Mr & Mrs ) V-029, M-044
20-Jdan Mathew P Abraham ( Dr & Dr) M-090
Oommen Chandy ( Mr & Mrs ) 0-006
Moni Mathews ( Mr & Mrs ) M-108
Bijoy Chacko Varghese ( Mr & Mrs ) B-023
Renju Cherian Philip ( Mr & Mrs)) R-043, R-062
21-dan Rajesh Koshy Mathew ( Mr & Mrs ) R-015
Thomas Matthew ( Dr & Mrs ) T-038
Rayfe J Joseph ( Mr & Mrs ) R-025
Philip Abraham ( Dr & Dr) P-015
22-Jan J Suresh Babu ( Mr & Mrs ) S-117
George Kuruvilla ( Mr & Mrs ) G-009
Sabu Jacob ( Mr & Mrs ) S-139
A M Verghese ( Mr & Mrs ) V-026, M-072
23-Jan Royce V Koshy ( Mr & Mrs ) R-010
Feby J Jacob ( Mr & Mrs)) F-001, M-035
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24-Jan

25-dan

26-Jan

27-Jan

28-Jan

29-Jan

31-dan

01-Feb
02-Feb
04-Feb

05-Feb

06-Feb

07-Feb

Deepak George ( Mr & Mrs )
Vineeth Kurian Mathew ( Mr & Mrs )

George Varghese Vilayil ( Mr & Mrs )
K K George ( Mr & Mrs ')
George T Eapen ( Mr & Mrs))

Abraham P ( Mr & Mrs)
Shashi Thomas ( Col & Mrs))
Jacob William ( Mr & Mrs )
Jacob Mathew ( Mr & Mrs )
K| Kurien ( Dr & Mrs )

A S Abraham ( Mr & Mrs )

George Cheriyan ( Mr & Mrs)
George John ( Mr & Mrs )
Markose VM ( Mr & Mrs )
Mathew K J ( Mr & Mrs )
George Thomas ( Mr & Mrs )
Sajith Thomas ( Mr & Mrs))
Anoop Joseph ( Mr & Mrs )

T V Cherian ( Mr & Mrs )

Joseph Jacob ( Mr & Mrs)

George Cherian ( Mr & Mrs )

Joseph Thomas ( Mr & Mrs )

George C John ( Dr & Mrs))

George Cherian ( Mr & Dr)

Deepak Solomon Manuel ( Mr & Mrs))

Stephen George ( Mr & Mrs )
T K Mathew ( Mr & Mrs )
Billy Paul Wilson ( Dr & Mrs )

Mathew Kurien ( Mr & Mrs )
Benjamin George ( Mr & Mrs))
Vinod Das Mathew ( Mr & Mrs )
Pitchu Raja Jebakumar ( Mr & Mrs )

Thomas Mathew ( Mr & Mrs )
Stanley Koshy ( Mr & Mrs )

Gijoe George Jacob ( Dr & Dr)
Wilson P Mathew ( Mr & Mrs )
Thomas T Kunjummen ( Mr & Mrs)
J B Bonny Knox ( Mr & Mrs )
Mathew Mammen ( Mr & Mrs )

K K Koshy ( Mr & Mrs ')
A G Abraham ( Mr & Mrs )
Sam John M ( Mr & Mrs )

Reji K David ( Mr & Mrs))
Prasad Kuruvila ( Mr & Mrs )

T I Cheriyan ( Mr & Mrs )
Biju Mathew ( Mr & Mrs )
Philip Koshy ( Mr & Mrs )
Joshua Franklin Knox ( Mr & Mrs )

D-018
V-031, M-068

G-027, T-005
G-016
G-061

A-021
S-058, T-047
J-044
J-028
K-033
A-031

G-013
G-073
M-026
M-088
G-029, M-103
S-010
A-135, J-146

C-018
J-164
G-020
J-160, M-041
G-052, M-017
G-063
D-035, S-102

S-088
M-071, M-038
B-030, W-004

M-073, A-066
B-014
V-038, D-013
P-030

T-066
S-086, T-016
G-081
W-003
T-046
B-050
M-078

K-019
A-018
S-017

R-033
P-035

C-024
B-028, M-085
P-013
J-168, F-004
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MKD BICENTENARY PROJECTS
RECEIPTS FROM 01-04-2013 TO 31-12-2015

Name Old ID New ID Amount
Mr. Varkey John E 101 V-021 40,000
Mr. Jacob George 103 J-017 2,000
Mr. Joy Joseph 106 J-174 2,000
Mr. Abraham Philip 109 A-003 50,000
Mrs. Annie Eapen 110 R-059 14,000
Mr. K.V. Varughese 113 V-025 5,000
Mrs. Santha Joseph 115 S-127 10,000
Mr. George M. 119 G-012 55,000
Mrs. Marykutty Abraham Philip 120 M-046 25,000
Mr. K.I. Jacob 124 J-018 7,000
Mr. T.S. Varghese 125 V-014 1,000
Dr. Rachel Jacob 129 R-001 25,000
Mrs. Mary George 130 M-032 10,000
Mr. Kuruvilla Kurien 132 K-044 10,000
Mr. John Varghese 137 J-114 10,000
Mr. E. John Philip 139 J-113 1,000
Mr. Mathew Kurien K. 140 M-068 10,001
Mr. P.V. Kuruvilla 141 K-043 5,000
Mr. Easow Kurien 142 E-006 5,000
Dr. A.M. Mathew ‘150 M-066 15,000
Mr. C.T. John 151 J-111 5,000
Mrs. Annie Jacob 152 J-029 10,000
Mrs. Saramma Thomas 153 B-008 45,000
Mr. Kurien Thomas 154 K-035 77,500
Mr. T.K. Mathew 159 M-071 50,000
Mr. M.V. Daniel 160 D-011 20,000
Mrs. Mariamma John 165 M-024 5,000
Mr. Kevin B Jacob 168 J-027 25,000
Mr. & Mrs. Jacob Mathew 170 J-028 3,000
Mrs. Sophy Cherian 172 S-077 5,000
Mr. KV Benchamin 173 B-011 6,000
Rev. Mathai John 176 M-049 2,000
Prof. George Thomas 178 G-007 20,000
Mr. John Joseph 182 J-115 5,000
Mr. K.M. George 183 G-005 30,000
Mr. Johnson David 190 J-133 25,000
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Mr. A.V. Abraham

Mr. Varghese Chacko

Mr. & Mrs. Rajeev George Jacob
Mr. J.E. Mathew

Brig. Oommen John

Mr. C. Thomas (IAS) Retd
Mr. P. Abraham

Mr. V.O. John

Mr. George Koshie

Mr. T.1. Cheriyan

Mr. T.V. Jacob

Mr. M.K. Varghese

Mr. Mathew Zachariah P.
Mr. Suresh George &
Very Rev. Matthew Matthew
Mr. Mani Mathen

Dr. Abhilash V. Jacob

Dr. K | Kurien

Mrs. Saramma Kuruvilla
Mr. Jacob William

Mr. John Mathew

Mr. P. George Varghese
Mr. John M. John

Mrs. Molly Varghese

Ms. Salini Sherin Koshy
Mr. Saki Koshy Abraham
Mrs. Leela Joseph

Mr. Kurien Eapen Thomas
Mrs. Alice Thomas

Mr. A.J. Thomas

Mrs. Mary Thomas

Mrs. Elizabeth Oommen
Mr. Icy Abraham

Mr. Jacob Rajan E.

Mr. P.V. Varkey & Dr Anna Varkey
Mr. Joseph George

Mr. P.l. John

Mr. M.M. John

Mr. M.J. Thomas

Mr. M. Mani

Mrs. Annamma T George
Mr. Y. Thomas

201
209
215
225
229
233
235
243
272
311
315
316
325
331
340
341
344
408
411
412
413
425
503
504
509
509
511
515
541
543
544
545
549
550
555
559
568
604
606
610
612
616

A-011
V-027
R-013
J-082
0-003
T-055
A-028
J-083
G-014
C-024
J-019
V-018
M-084
S-114
M-076
M-007
A-002
K-033
S-046
J-044
J-119
G-054
J-103
M-103
S-014
S-014
L-004
K-038
A-076
T-058
M-041
E-014
[-001
J-020
V-022
J-161
J-099
J-110
T-029
M-005
A-101
T-023

2,000
2,000
50,000
20,000
36,000
30,000
50,000
45,000
150,000
40,000
10,000
20,000
5,000
25,000
3,500
10,000
10,000
30,000
3,000
1,000
5,000
10,000
50,000
25,000
1,500
100,000
2,000
6,000
6,000
21,000
25,000
35,000
25,000
108,000
20,000
5,000
1,000
12,000
1,000
4,000
2,000
30,000




TIDINGS JANUARY 2016
Mr. John George Melathethil 617 G-036 5,000
Mrs. Molly Chandy 623 M-105 5,000
Dr. Shibu Thomas 624 S-060 18,500
Mrs. Kunjukunjamma Oommen 625 K-025 5,000
Mrs. Molly George 626 M-104 35,000
Sr. Annamma Mathew, 631 A-106 4,200
Mr. Titus Mathew 632 T-070 3,500
Mr. Philip John Varghese 634 P-023 20,000
Mr. Jibu D. Solomon 635 J-069 5,000
Mr. Jacob John V 644 J-040 5,000
Mr. A.S. John 647 J-126 26,000
Mr. K.S. Simon 669 S-070 1,000
Mr. Roy Mathai 703 R-061 2,000
Ms. Lillykutty Mathai 703 L-007 2,000
Mr. K.M. Abraham 706 A-034 10,000
Mr. Korah Abraham 706 K-008 15,000
Dr. Mohan John Mathew 707 M-098 50,000
Mr. Cheriyan George 710 C-023 10,000
Dr Thomas Abraham 711 T-040 2,000
Mr. KK George 714 G-016 34,000
Dr. Ajoy Mathew Varghese 717 A-053 27,000
Mr. P.C. Varghese 717 V-016 8,000
Mr. P.T. Abraham 719 100,000
Mr. K.1. Cherian 721 C-017 15,000
Mr Mathew K Abraham 723 M-075 20,000
Mr. John Eapen 725 J-107 5,000
Mr. V.S. Samuel 727 S-029 2,000
Mr. George Ninan 734 G-058 17,000
Mr. P. A. Thomas 736 T-028 20,000
Mr. KM Mathen 744 M-054 8,000
Mr. Beju Joseph 802 B-010 31,000
Mrs. Rajamma Joseph 802 R-006 18,000
Mrs Daisy John Varghese 805 D-001 15,000
Mr. Daniel Mathew 806 D-008 36,000
Mr. V.C. Kurian 807 K-030 20,000
Mr. Mathew Thomas 811 M-062 30,000
Mr. P.K. Mathew 821 M-063 5,000
Rev Dr. Jacob Verghis & 823 & J-001

Mr. Suresh Mathew Verghis 823A S-119 10,000
Mr. John Kurien 827 J-117 15,000
Mr. K K Koshy & Mr. Varghese Koshy 829 K-019 100,000
Mr. George Daniel 833 G-010 4,000
Mr. K| Mathew 840 M-064 5,000
Mr. K.V. Cherian 846 C-020 10,000
Mr. A.G. Abraham 851 A-018 1,000




TIDINGS JANUARY 2016
Mr. Mani Joseph 860 M-008 5,000
Mr. Sudhir George Verghis 870 S-095 15,000
Mr. C. Daniel Thomas 873 D-007 5,000
Dr. Mohan Mathew 880 M-101 60,000
Mr. Sunil Jacob Moffat 883 S-104 5,000
Mr. Varughese Oommen 887 V-024 20,000
Mr. P.M. Varkey 888 V-023 36,000
Mr. M.J. Kuruvilla 889 K-045 10,000
Mr. William Mani 890 W-001 2,000
Rev Dr. K.K. Koshy 893 M-045 25,000
Mr. K.C. Mani 894 M-009 10,000
Mr. Isaac ltty 905 [-005 10,000
Dr. P. George Easow 906 G-060 50,000
Mr. Abraham Jacob 907 A-029 10,000
Mr. Anoop Abraham 907 A-120 10,000
Mr. P.J. Chandy 908 C-006 20,000
Mr. C.A. Abraham 909 A-030 10,000
Dr Minny Mary Mammen 915 M-096 15,000
Mr. I. Mathew 920 M-085 35,000
Mr. KJ. George 921 G-059 20,000
Mr. Joseph George 923 J-145 14,500
Mr. Abraham Koshy 1001 A-020 12,500
Dr Alexander Mathew 1003 A-063 9,000
Prof. K.V. Thomas & Prof. Anie Thomas 1008 T-065 50,000
Dr. Cherian Jacob & Dr. Renju Cherian 1009 C-012 35,000
Dr. John Kurien 1011 J-096 1,000
Mr. Pearse Thomas 1013 P-009 500
Mr. Rajan P. Eapen 1014 R-008 18,000
Mr. Samuel P. 1015 S-024 50,000
Mrs. Daisy Mani 1022 D-002 25,000
Mr. Jacob George 1023 J-010 30,000
Lt. Col. Dr. Kurian George 1025 K-039 26,000
Mr. Rajan George 1027 R-007 6,000
Dr. P.V. Joy 1029 J-171 5,000
Mr. K.M. Kuriakose 1031 K-026 10,000
Dr N.O. Varghese 1032 V-006 10,000
Dr. Oommen V. Oommen 1037 0-009 2,000
Mr. T.K. Mathew 1040 M-089 1,000
Mr Samuel John 1041 S-021 10,000
Mr. Abraham Mathew 1042 A-027 5,000
Mr. P.J. George 1044 G-065 1,000
Mrs. Aleyamma Chandy 1049 A-068 36,000
Mr. Eipe Kuruvilla 1104 E-010 25,000
Mr. M.S. Joseph IAS (Retd.) 1115 J-156 100,000
Mr. Thomas Jacob 1117 T-011 20,000




TIDINGS

JANUARY 2016

Mr. Y. John 1126 J-100 20,000
Mrs. Suja Prasad 1137 P-034 7,500
Mr. Sam John M. 1202 S-017 17,000
Mr Paul Mathew 1203 P-006 3,000
Mr. Joseph Eapen 1210 J-148 1,000
Adv. P.P. Varghese 1213 V-005 20,500
Mr. Christy G. Mathai 1222 C-026 5,000
Mr. P.K. Luke 1223 L-010 31,000
Mr. Joshy Oommen 1227 J-170 25,000
Mr. George Boby Koruth 1228 G-018 25,000
Mr. P J Joseph 1238 J-159 20,000
Mr. Thomas Oommen 1248 T-031 20,000
Mrs Marykutty Abraham 1263 M-047 5,000
Mr. Roy P.A. 1264 R-060 7,000
Mr. Koshy Oommen 1274 K-022 5,000
Mr. Jacob Sanjay John 1288 J-025 3,000
Mr. P. George Koshy 1290 G-015 5,000
Mrs. Leelamma _ _ 200
A Well-wisher _ _ 100,000
Fern Hill Bethel _ _ 10,000
Mr. George Cherian _ G-063 20,000
Mr. Jacob Thomas J-050 5,000
Mr. Joju P.M. 844 A J-139 1,000
Mr. Koshy John Madavana 325A K-023 20,000
Mr. M.K. Philip 865A P-012 10,000
Mr. Mammen Joseph 170A M-004 4,000
Mr. P. G. George _ G-066 10,000
Mr.P. Jacob Easow _ J-189 9,000
Mrs. Achamma Thomas 1105A A-041 10,000
Mrs. Jency Elizabeth Peter 1030 A J-063 30,000
Mrs. Sosamma Varughese 155A S-079 15,000
Ms. Mary Koshie _ K-016 20,000
Total Receipts 3,812,401

Marriage

Sobha Jose D/o Mrs. Elizabeth Jose and the late Mr. Jose
Philip, Suraj Bhavan, Television Road, Peroorkada P.O.
Trivandrum 695 005 (ID No. E-015), and Mathew Thomas, S/o
Mr. M.M. Thomas and Mrs. Mariamma Thomas, No. 4, Mangesh
Prasad CHS Ltd., DM Road, Santa Cruz (East) Mumbai 400
066, on 14" December 2015 at the St. Thomas Mar Thoma Syrian
Church, Santa Cruz (West) Mumbai.

AMBATT PRINTERS # 9388542776
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D/o Mrs. Elizabeth Jose &
the late Mr. Jose Philip
Suraj Bhavan, Peroorkada (ID No. E-015)

Sobha & Mathew

MARRIED ON 14™ DECEMBER 2015
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